
DOCKET NO. 584379 

IN RE WAFA GHALEB HAMAD § BEFORE THE 

D/B/A PENNYS ONE STOP GROCERY § 
§PERMIT NO. BQ-415368 
§ TEXAS ALCOHOLIC 

§ 
§TARRA.i'!T COUNTY, TEXAS 
§ BEVERAGE COl\fMJSSIO.'J

(SOAH DOCKET NO. 458-99-1575) 

ORDER 

CAME ON FOR CONSIDERATION this 22nd day ofNovember, 1999, the above-styled 

and numbered cause. 

After proper notice was given, this case was heard by Administrative Law Judge Tanya A 

Cooper. The hearing convened on October 7, 1999 and adjourned the same day. The Administrative 

Law Judge made and filed a Proposal For Decision containing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of 

Law on October 18, 1999. This Proposal For Decision was properly served on all parties who were 

given an opportunity to file Exceptions and Replies as part of the record herein. As oftl:lis date no 

exceptions have been filed. 

The Assistant Administrator of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission, after review and 

due consideration ofthe Proposal for Decision, Transcripts, and Exhibits, adopts the Findings of Fact 

and Conclusions ofLaw of the Administrative Law Judge, which are contained in the Proposal For 

Decision and incorporates those Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law into tl:lis Order, as if such 

were fully set out and separately stated herein. All Proposed Findings ofFact and Conclusions of Law, 

submitted by any party, which are not specifically adopted herein are denied. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, by the Assistant Administrator of the Texas Alcoholic 

Beverage Commission, pursuant to Subchapter B ofChapter 5 ofthe Texas Alcoholic Beverage Code 

and 16 TAC §31.1, of the Commission Rules, that Permit No. BQ-415368 is herein SUSPENDED. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that unless the Respondent pays a civil penalty in the amount of 

$750.00 on or before the 16th day of February, 2000, all rights and privileges under the above 

described permit will be SUSPENDED for a period of five, ( 5) days, beginning at 12:01 A.M. 

on the 23rd day of February, 2000. 

This Order will become final and enforceable on December 13, 1999. unless a Motion 

for Rehearing is filed before that date. 

By copy of this Order, service shall be made upon all parties by facsimile and by mail as 

indicated below. 



WITJ'-."ESS MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE on this the 22nd day of November, 1999. 

On Behalf of the Administrator,

/\
/ \

' ;:_____j! rJ ~. J 0
7 \J!i£t",_v/ Uu.i,JJ.{p.JA ~ 

Randy)Yarbisugh, IAssistant Admlpi;trator 

Texas"Alcoholic B~verage Comniijsion 

TEG/pah 

The Honorable Tanya A. Cooper 

Administrative Law Judge 

State Office of Administrative Hearings 

VB. FACSIMILE (817) 626-7448 

Shanee Woodbridge, Docket Clerk 

State Office of Administrative Hearings 

300 West 15th Street, Suite 504 

Austin, Texas 78701 

VL.c\ FACSIMILE (512) 475-4994 

Wafa Ghaleb Hamad 


RESPONDENT 


d/b/a Pennys One Stop Grocery 


5801 Rendon New Hope Road 


Fort Worth, Texas 76140-1022 


CERTIFIED MAIL!RRR NO. Z 473 039 114 


Timothy E. Griffith 


ATTORL'iEY FOR PETITIONER 


TABC Legal Section 


Licensing Division 


Ft. Worth District Office 


Compliance Division 
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TEXAS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE COM!'vliSSIOJII 

CIVil. PENALTY REMITTANCE 

DOCKET NUMBER: 584379 REGISTER NUMBER: 


NAME: Wafa Ghaleb Hamad TRADENAME: Pennys One Stop Grocery 


ADDRESS: Corner ofFM1074 & FM 1063 


DATE DUE: February 16, 2000 


PERi\UTS OR LICENSES: BQ-415368 


AMOUNT OF PENALTY: $750.00 


Amount remitted$________~ Date remitted ____________ 

If you wish to a pay a civil penalty rather than have your permits and licenses suspended, you may 

pay the amount assessed in the attached Order to the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission in Austin, 

Texas. IF YOU DO NOT PAY THE CIVIL PENALTY ON OR BEFORE THE 16TH DAY 

OF FEBRUARY, 2000, YOU WILL LOSE THE OPPORTUNITY TO PAY IT, AND THE 

SUSPENSION SHALL BE IMPOSED ON THE DATE A..l'ID TIME STATED IN THE ORDER 

When paying a civil penalty, please remit the total amount stated and sign your name below. MA.IL 

THIS FOR.t'<l ALONG WITH YOUR PAYMENT TO: 

TEXAS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE COMMISSIOJII 


P.O. Box 13127 


Austin, Texas 78711 


WE WILL ACCEPT ONLY U.S. POSTAL MONEY ORDERS, CERTIFIED CHECKS, OR 

CASHIER'S CHECKS. NO PERSONAL CHECKS. NO PARTIAL PAYMENTS. 

Your payment will not be accepted unless it is in proper form. Please make certain that the amount 

paid is the amount of the penalty assessed, that the U.S. Postal Money Order, Certified Check, or 

Cashier's Check is properly written, and that this form is attached to your payment. 

Signature of Responsible Party 

Street Address P.O. Box No. 

City State Zip Code 

Area Code/Telephone No. 
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State Office of Administrative Hearings 

~,' 	 rr- ­
' 	 {rl ;c; -; [c il /7 rs fiil··. 	 l; -~o ~"N!

Shelia Bailey Taylor 	 j G 

Chief Administrative Law Judg ~--~~
----1

October 18, 1999 

CERTIFIED MAIL,
Doyne Bailey 

RETURN RECEIPT
Administrator 
Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission z 283 051 828 

5806 Mesa Drive, Suite 160 

Austin, Texas 78731 

RE: 	 Docket No. 458-99-1575; Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission vs. Wafa Ghaleb Hamad, d/b/a 

Pennys One Stop Grocery; TABC Case No, 584379 

Dear Mr. Bailey: 

Enclosed please find a Proposal for Decision in the above-referenced cause for the 

consideration of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission. Copies of the proposal are being sent 

to Timothy Griffith, attorney for Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission, and to the Respondent. 

For reasons discussed in the proposal, I recommend that Respondent's permit be suspended for a 

period of 5 days, or that Respondent be allowed to pay a penalty in lieu of suspension in the amount 

of$750.00. 

Pursuant to the Administrative Procedure Act, each party has the right to file exceptions to 

the proposal, accompanied by supporting briefs. Exceptions, replies to the exceptions, and 

supporting briefs must be filed with the Commission according to the agency's rules, vvith a copy 

to the State Office of Administrative Hearings. A party filing exceptions, replies, and briefs must 

serve a copy on the other party hereto. 

c::__ Sincerely, 

{1 	 CD·' -~ ('_.,., -------­
~·~C.J._,__,__L.-<3<_ " ~7~--:_/ 

( Tanya A. Cooper, 
\ Administrative Law Judge 

RJ:ds "---
Enclosure 
xc: 	 Shanee \Voodbridge, State Office of Administrative Hearing- Regular I\tlail; Timothy Griffith, Staff Attorney, 

Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission - C;v!RR# Z 283 051 829; Wafa Ghaleb Hamad, d/b/a Pennys One Stop 

Grocery, 580 I Rendon New Hop Road, Fort Worth, Texas 76140-1002- CMRR # Z 283 051 830 

:---,:;-., '~'n 'wriiR:,-"!
it\'fi\k~~r--:-.-------~lj!(l~.·.~.u;:CJJL.-'H·:'l.Js_s ·~·' 
lin 'I/; u~ (. ; 999 I'

The Vinnedge Building 11 ·~L'"l 	 1 

2100 N. Main Street, Suite 10 	 + Fort \Vorth, i as i6JQ6 __ ~ 
Fax (817) 626744~ i LEGAL DIViSION(817) 626-0003 

I__:.,___ 



DOCKET NO. 458-99-1575 

BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE
TEXAS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE § 

COMMISSION § 
§ 
§ OFV. 
§ 

WAFA GHALEB HAMAD D/B/A § 

PENNYS ONE STOP GROCERY § 

PERMIT NO. BQ-415368 § 

TARRANT COUNTY, TEXAS § 

(TABC CASE NO. 584379) § ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING 

PROPOSAL FOR DECISION 

The Staff of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission (Staff) brought this disciplinary 

action against Wafa Ghaleb Hamad d/b/a Pennys One Stop Grocery (the Permittee) for paying two 

beer distributors with checks for which funds were insufficient. The Permittee appeared at the 

hearing and requested leniency, asserting that the violations were a mistake and seeking waiver of 

This Proposal for Decision agrees with Staffs recommendation of a five-day
any penalty. 

suspension or a $750 fine in lieu of the suspension. 


JURISDICTION. NOTICE. AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 

There are no contested issues of notice or jurisdiction in this proceeding. Therefore, these 

matters are addressed in the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law sections of this proposal 

without further discussion here. 

A hearing in this matter convened on October 7, 1999, at the offices of the State Office of 

Administrative Hearings in Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas, with Tanya Cooper, Administrative 

Law Judge, presiding. Staff was represented by its counsel, Timothy E. Griffith. Ghaleb Yousef 

Hamad appeared on Permittee's behalf and, acting as Permittee's agent, represented her at this 

hearing. Evidence was received from both parties on that date by testimony provided by witnesses 

and documentary evidence. The record was closed on October 7, 1999. 

ALLEGATIONS AND APPLICABLE LAW 

There were two allegations in this proceeding, each asserting that the Permittee or her agent 

or employee paid beer distributors for beer with checks that were subsequently returned for 

insufficient funds. It is a violation of TEX. ALCO. BEY. CODE ANN. (Code) §6!.73(b) for a 

permittee to give a beer distributor a check for payment ofbeer which is dishonored when presented 

for payment. Such a violation may be punished by cancellation or a maximum 60-day suspension 



of a permit. 
CHECKS FOR INSUFFICIENT FUNDS 

Staffs documentary evidence (Ex. 3) proved the Permittee committed two violations of the 

Code §61.73(b) by writing checks for beer in January and April, 1999, which were subsequently 

returned for insufficient funds. Permittee's agent, Ghaleb Yousef Hamad, did not dispute Staffs 

evidence that these checks had been returned due to insufficient funds; however he testified that the 

situations occurred as a result of a mistake. Mr. Hamad stated that on occasions Permittee's bank 

deposits were made after 3:00p.m., which resulted in those funds not being available when Ben E. 

Keith's checks were presented to the bank for payment. He also testified that if checks the business 

received from customers were not paid due to being returned for insufficient funds, this resulted in 

less money being available in Permittee's bank account for payment of checks being issued, for 

example in payment for beer. 

Mr. Hamad requested that any penalty for this violation be waived. It was his opinion that 

the penalty requested by Staffwas excessive due to Permittee's inability to afford permit suspension 

or payment of any fine in lieu of suspension. 

Staffs evidence contained in Permittee's violation history (Ex. 2) indicates that Permittee 

has engaged in prior cash law violations and has had her permit previously suspended or paid a 

penalty in lieu of suspension for other violations of the Code associated with sales of alcoholic 

beverages to minors. These previous suspension periods were of greater duration than the period 

sought by Staff in this instance. 

SANCTIONS AND RECOMMENDATION 

As described in the Findings of Fact section, the Permittee committed two violation of Code 

§61.73(b) by writing checks for beer which were subsequently returned for insufficient funds. The 

Permittee or her agent were responsible for issuance of these checks. 

In this case, the Administrative Law Judge agrees with Staffs recommendation. Pursuant 

to Code §11.64, the Permittee must be offered the opportunity to pay a civil penalty in lieu of a 

suspension. The penalty may not be less than $150 nor more than $25,000 for each day of the 

suspension. Staff recommended the minimum amount be used to determine the civil penalty. In 

light of testimony about the economic impact a suspension might have on the Permittee, the ALJ 

agrees with Staffs recommended civil penalty. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

I. 	 Wafa Ghaleb Hamad, d/b/a Pennys One Stop Grocery (The Permittee) holds a Wine and 

Beer Retailer's Off-Premises Permit No. BQ-415368 for the premises located at FM 1074 

and FM 1063, Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas. 

2. 	 On August 18, 1999, Respondent was provided with notice of hearing. A hearing was 

convened before the State Office of Administrative Hearing on October 7, 1999. Both 



parties appeared by representatives and presented evidence. No challenges to the sufficiency 
of notice or jurisdiction were made by either party. 

3. 	 The Permittee issued checks as follows: 

a. On or about January 7, 1999, in the amount of $369.35 to Ben E. Keith Beers; and 

b. On or about Aprill2, 1999, in the amount of$375.68 to Ben E. Keith Beers. 

4. 	 Both checks described in Finding of Fact 3 were written in payment for beer. 

5. 	 Both checks described in Finding of Fact 3 were returned by the Drawee, Norwest Banks, 

of Fort Worth, Texas, for insufficient funds. 

6. 	 Permittee's violation history reveals prior cash law violations and other Code violations. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. 	 The Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission has jurisdiction over this proceeding pursuant 

to TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE ANN. Ch 5, §6.01 and §61.71 (Vernon 1999). 

2. 	 The State Office of Administrative Hearings had jurisdiction over all matters relating to 

co"nducting a hearing in this proceeding, including the preparation of a proposal for decision 

with findings offact and conclusions oflaw, pursuant to TEX. GOV'T CODE ANN. Ch 2003 

(Vernon 1999). 

3. 	 Notice of the hearing was provided as required by the Administrative Procedure Act, TEX. 

GOV'T CODE ANN. §§2001.051 and 2001.052 (Vernon 1999). 

4. 	 The Permittee gave two checks in payment for beer, which checks were dishonored for 

insufficient funds when they were presented for payment, in violation ofthe Code §61.73(b). 

5. 	 Based on the foregoing Findings and Conclusions, a five-day suspension of the permit is 

warranted as provided for by 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §37.60. 

6. 	 Pursuant to the Code §11.64, the Permittee should be allowed to pay a $750 civil penalty 

in lieu of suspension of her permit. 

Jltf(
SIGNED this ~b ·- day of 	 tober, 1999. 

TANYA COOPER 
Administrative Law Judge 
STATE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

http:of$375.68

